


































































FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE LANDSCAPE/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN SSS DOWN TO EARTH OPCO, LLC, AND THE 

STONEYBROOK SOUTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

This Amendment is made and entered into as of the 1st day of October, 2021, by and between:  

The Stoneybrook South Community Development District, a local unit of special purpose 
government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, located in Osceola County, 
Florida, and with offices at 219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801, ("District"), and 

SSS Down to Earth OPCO, LLC, a Florida corporation located in Mount Dora, Florida, with 
offices located at 27185 County Road 448A, Mount Dora, Florida 32757 ("Contractor"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the District was established by an ordinance of the Osceola County Board of 
County Commissioners for the purpose of planning, financing, constructing, operating, and/or 
maintaining certain infrastructure, including surface water management systems, potable water 
distribution, wastewater collection, roadways, landscaping, parks, indoor and outdoor 
recreational facilities and uses: and 

WHEREAS, the District currently provides landscaping, irrigation, and grounds 
maintenance services within the District; and 

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2019, the District and Contractor entered into the 
Landscape/Grounds Maintenance Services Agreement (“Agreement”) with an effective date of 
October 1, 2019, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3 of the Agreement, “Commencement of Services”, the 
Agreement may be extended for two additional twelve (12) month periods upon agreement of the 
parties in writing and subject to appropriation of funds by the District’s Board of Supervisors; 
and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3 of the Agreement, “Commencement of Services”, the 
parties desire to extend the agreement for a period of one (1) year (to September 30, 2022); and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor has proposed no increase to the rates in Section 5, “Basis for 
Compensation and Payments” of the Agreement for the period of October 1, 2021 through 
September 30, 2022, is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit B; and 

WHEREAS, each of the parties hereto has the authority to execute this Amendment and to 
perform its obligations and duties hereunder, and each party has satisfied all conditions precedent 
to the execution of this Amendment so that this Amendment constitutes a legal and binding 
obligation of each party hereto. 














































